

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, LTD., and
CONSUMER SERVICE ALLIANCE OF
TEXAS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU and KATHLEEN KRANINGER, in
her official capacity as Director, Consumer
Financial Protection Bureau,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-295

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Consumer Financial Protection Act 2

 B. The 2017 Payday Rule 4

 C. Subsequent Developments 6

 1. This Litigation and the Stay of the 2017 Rule’s Compliance Date 6

 2. 2020 Rule Revoking the Underwriting Provisions 7

 3. Advance Financial’s Petition for Rulemaking 8

 4. *Seila Law* and Ratification of the Payment Provisions 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Plaintiffs’ Separation-of-Powers Challenge Provides No Basis To Set Aside the Payment Provisions Because a Director Fully Accountable to the President Has Ratified Them. 9

 A. The ratification by a Director fully accountable to the President cured any Article II defect in the initial adoption of the Payment Provisions. 9

 B. The ratification of the Payment Provisions is valid. 12

 1. The nature of the prior constitutional problem does not preclude ratification. 13

 2. The Bureau was not required to redo the notice-and-comment process. 15

 3. The ratification is not arbitrary and capricious. 20

 II. The Payment Provisions Are Consistent with the Bureau’s Statutory Authority and Are Not Arbitrary and Capricious. 26

 A. The Bureau reasonably determined that the proscribed payment-withdrawals practice is “unfair.” 27

 B. The Bureau reasonably determined that the proscribed payment-withdrawals practice is “abusive.” 31

 C. The Bureau reasonably declined to exempt certain types of payment transfers from the Payment Provisions 31

 D. The Payment Provisions do not establish a usury limit or improperly rely on “public policy.” 33

 III. The Bureau Reasonably Considered the Payment Provisions’ Benefits and Costs. 34

IV. The Bureau Appropriately Denied Advance Financial’s Petition for Rulemaking..... 36

V. There Is No Remaining Separation-of-Powers Problem with the Bureau’s
Organic Statute. 37

VI. The Bureau Observed All Required Procedures in Promulgating the Payment
Provisions. 39

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. E., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Alfa Int’l Seafood v. Ross</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2017)	10, 16, 22
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO, Local 1647 v. FLRA</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n, Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	36, 37
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Tex., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	20
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	11
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 9812125 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 21, 2018)	38
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. Ind. 2015)	37, 39
<i>CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	37, 39
<i>CFPB v. Navient Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3380530 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2017).....	37
<i>CFPB v. RD Legal Funding, LLC</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 729 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	14, 15
<i>CFPB v. Think Finance LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3707911 (D. Mont. Aug. 3, 2018).....	37

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 26

Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States,
301 U.S. 308 (1937) 38

Collins v. Mnuchin,
938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc)..... 11

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Peck,
751 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 35

Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, FSB v. OTS,
139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 15, 16, 17

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 21

FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.,
75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 15, 17

Flyers Rts. Educ. Fund, Inc. v. FAA,
864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 36, 37

FTC v. Neovi, Inc.,
604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 30

FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.,
799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 30

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 16

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) 39

Huntco Pawn Holdings, LLC v. Dep’t of Def.,
240 F. Supp. 3d 206 (D.D.C. 2016) 16
